ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3651

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE CERTAIN MOVABLE PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSITION OF SAME

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government is the owner of the following described movable property; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government declares certain movable property no longer needed for a public purpose due to its age, mileage/hours and maintenance and/or repair costs, and, thus, no longer viable to retain; and

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government desires to declare said movable property as surplus and dispose of same.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the St. Tammany Parish Council acting in its capacity as the governing authority, hereby declares the following movable property as surplus and authorizes the disposition of same, all in accordance with law:

ID Number Description

77-037 1997 John Deere Hydraulic Excavator Model #190

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT: _____

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 2013, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE CERTAIN MOVABLE PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSITION OF SAME

The Parish seeks to declare certain movable property surplus and authorize disposition of same due to age, mileage, and maintenance and/or repair costs, which exceed their values.